

No. 23A82

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, ET AL.

Respondents.

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL ALITO, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT AND
CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT IN RESPONSE TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY
OF THE JUDGMENT ENTERED BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

RESPONSE TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF THE JUDGMENT
ENTERED BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN*
***COUNSEL OF RECORD**
NATHAN P. BRENNAN
ASHCROFT LAW FIRM LLC
200 State St., 7th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 573-9400

*Counsel for Respondent BlackHawk Manufacturing Group, Inc.
d/b/a 80 Percent Arms*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT.....3

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND3

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY7

ARGUMENT10

I. THE COURT IS UNLIKELY TO GRANT CERTIORARI AND REVERSE11

A. The District Court’s Decision Was Correct And Consistent With The Act And Governing Statutory Interpretation Principles11

1. The Regulatory Reach Claimed in the Rule’s Definition of “Frame or Receiver” Exceeds the Scope of Authority Delegated in the Statutory Definition of “Firearm”13

2. The Rule’s Definition of “Weapons Parts Kits” Exceeds the Scope of ATF’s Congressionally Delegated Authority.....16

B. Applicants’ Record In Lower Proceedings Indicates A Strong Likelihood Of Continued Futility Before This Court18

C. Vacatur Is The Appropriate Remedy20

1. The APA Expressly Authorizes Vacatur of Unlawful Agency Actions.....20

2. The District Court Properly Applied the APA and Controlling Precedent in Determining Its Findings of Unlawful Agency Action Warranted Vacatur22

3.	The Fifth Circuit Agreed with the District Court’s Determination that Vacatur Was Warranted and Did Not Address the APA or Applicable Caselaw in Its Finding the Likelihood of Overbreadth.....	24
4.	This Court Has Previously Acknowledged That Vacatur Is the Default Remedy Authorized by the APA.....	25
D.	Applicants Are Not Entitled To A Writ Of Certiorari Before Judgment.....	26
II.	APPLICANTS HAVE NOT SHOWN IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY	27
III.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY AGAINST ISSUANCE OF A STAY.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	27
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	12, 20
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	11
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	22, 25
<i>Defense Distributed v. Platkin</i> , 55 F.4th 486 (5th Cir. 2022)	8, 24
<i>Edwards v. Hope Med. Grp. for Women</i> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994)	10
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988)	28
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Organization v. Schafer</i> , 507 U.S. 1013 (1993)	1, 10
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	13
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	11, 18
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	10, 27

<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	9, 25
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	24
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	12, 16
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	10, 11
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U. S. 1319 (1994)	1, 10
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 93 (2012)	18
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	12
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016)	18
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)	9, 25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)	23, 24
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	23, 26
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)	25
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> ,	

625 F. Supp. 3d 570 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	8
<i>Virginian R. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926)	10
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	21
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	28
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 706	21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 921	4, 5, 6, 16, 17, 19
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D)	5
18 U.S.C. § 926(a)	5
1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2200	4
27 C.F.R. § 478.11	16, 17
27 C.F.R. § 478.12	6, 14
Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms, 87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022)	3, 6-9, 13, 14, 16-20, 22-25, 27
Federal Firearms Act of 1938, ch. 850, Pub. L. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938)	4, 17
Ghost Guns Are Guns Act, H.R. 1278, 115th Cong. (Mar. 1, 2017)	20
Gun Control Act of 1968	3, 4
National Firearms Act of 1934, Ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934)	3

S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968)	4
Stopping the Traffic in Overseas Proliferation of Ghost Guns Act, S. 459, 116th Cong. (Feb. 12, 2019).....	20
<i>Title and Definition Changes,</i> 43 Fed. Reg. 13,531 (Mar. 31, 1978).....	5
Untraceable Firearms Act of 2018, S. 3300, 115th Cong. § 2(a)(36) (July 31, 2018)	20
Untraceable Firearms Act of 2018, H.R. 6643, 115th Cong. § 2(a)(36) (July 31, 2018)	20
